WS-C3/546/2024-WRD G.O.(Ms)No.5/2025/WRD



#### **GOVERNMENT OF KERALA**

#### **Abstract**

Water Resources Department-Kerala Water Authority - Jal Jeevan Mission WSS to Tanur Municipality and adjoining 4 Panchayats in Malappuram district Phase II: Laying Distribution Network Providing FHTCs in Cheriyamundam Panchayat -Pipeline work of the Scheme-Acceptance of the tender quoted M/s Midland Engineering and Contracting Company at the negotiated quoted amount of Rs 43,89,82,654/-which is 40% above TPAC - Sanctioned-Orders Issued.

## WATER RESOURCES(WATER SUPPLY-C)DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Ms)No.5/2025/WRD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 17-01-2025

Read 1. GO(P)No.16/2017/Fin dated 06/02/2017

- 2. GO(Rt)No. 489/2021/WRD Dated18.09.2021
- 3. Letter No.KWA-JB/7783/2024-AE-12 dated 17/10/2024 and 02/11/2024

#### **ORDER**

Managing Director, Kerala Water Authority as per letter read as 3 <sup>rd</sup> paper above has submitted proposal for awarding the Tender for an amount exceeding 40% of the approved TPAC for the work of Laying Distribution Network and providing Functional Household Tap Connection in Cheriyamundam Panchayath as part of second phase of WSS for Tanur Municipality and adjoining Panchayaths in Malappuram District implemented by Jal Jeevan Mission.

- 2. Administrative Sanction for the project was issued as per Government order read as 2<sup>nd</sup> paper above for an amount of Rs.3,428 Lakhs. Technical sanction was accorded for an amount of Rs.2976 Lakhs.
- 3. The Superintending Engineer, PH Circle, Malappuram invited tender for this package in December, 2021 and was cancelled due to

WS-C3/546/2024-WRD G.O.(Ms)No.5/2025/WRD

insufficient qualified bidders. Then project was retendered and as the bid from the lowest bidder exceeded the Tendered PAC by 52%, the Government examined this matter and ordered to retender the work and directed Managing Director, Kerala Water Authority to cancel the tender. The Superintending Engineer, PH Circle Malappuram cancelled the tender, recasted the estimate and invited tenders. But the tender was cancelled due to nonparticipation of bidders. Then the package was retendered. In response to the tender call, one offer was received from the bidder, M/s.Midland Engineering and Contracting Company. The Special Technical Committee evaluated the tender in detail and decided to pre-qualify the bidder.

TPAC amount- ₹ 31,35,59,041/-Quoted amount- ₹ 46,40,18,343.26 (which is 47.98% above TPAC)

- 4. The Superintending Engineer negotiated with the bidder to seek a reduction in the excessively quoted rates. But the bidder was reluctant to lower the quoted amount. As per the decision of the Tender committee convened on 08.10.2024 re-negotiated with the lowest bidder. The bidder reduced the quoted amount to Rs.43,89,82,654/-which is 40% above the TPAC. The negotiated quoted amount is 23.38% above the LMR PAC of Rs.35,57,99,244.08
- 5. The common transmission lines from existing 44LL OHSR in Cheriyamundam Panchayath for these areas are encompassed within this tender. The contracts for the Ponmundam and Tanalur Panchayaths have already been awarded and are currently in progress in which 1030 HTC's and 2420 HTC's are provided, respectively. The production components of this scheme are completed under KIIFB. Timely completion of this work is crucial for the commissioning of this major water supply scheme under KIIFB, which serves the Tanur Municipality and the four adjoining Grama Panchayaths. The Chief Engineer, Northern Region noted that the narrowness of the roads where the pipes are to be installed, the rocky terrain, and the high material costs are contributing factors to the elevated quote. Additionally, the Chief Engineer indicated that there is little likelihood of receiving a more favorable offer if the project were to be retendered.
- 6. Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to permit Managing Director, Kerala Water Authority for the approval of

WS-C3/546/2024-WRD G.O.(Ms)No.5/2025/WRD

the Tender quoted by M/s.Midland Engineering and Contracting Company at Rs.43,89,82,654/- which is 40% above the approved TPAC of Rs.31,35,59,041/- for providing distribution network and household connection in Cheriyamundam Panchayath, Phase 2 of Comprehensive Water Supply Scheme to Tanur Cheriyamundam Panchayath under Jal Jeevan Mission.

(By order of the Governor)
BISHWANATH SINHA
ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY

To:

The Managing Director, Kerala Water Authority, Thiruvananthapuram.

Principal Accountant General (Audit/A&E), Kerala,

Thiruvananthapuram.

Finance Department (Vide remarks No.2968996/PU-C1/279/2024-FIN dated 17-12-2024)

General Administration (S.C) Department (vide item No. 2619, dated 15-01-2025)

The Information Officer, Web & New Media, I&PRD Stock File/Office Copy

Forwarded /By order

Signed by
Abeeja Raj B
Date: 17-01-2025 11:07:29
Section Officer

## Copy to:

- 1.PS to Hon'Minister, Water Resources Department
- 2.PS to Additional Chief Secretary, Water Resources Department



# കേരള സർക്കാർ

# മന്ത്രിസഭായോഗത്തിന്റെ നടപടിക്കുറിപ്പുകൾ

തീയതി : 15-01-2025

ഫയൽ നം. ഇവി-സി3/546/2024/ഇവിവ.

ഇനം നം:

2619

വിഷയം

: ഇലവിഭവ വകുഷ് - ഇൽഇീവൻമിഷൻ മുഖേന നടപ്പിലാക്കുന്ന താനൂർ മുനിസിഷാലിറ്റിയ്ക്കും സമീപ പഞ്ചായത്തുകൾക്കും വേണ്ടിയുള്ള കുടിവെള്ള പദ്ധതിയുടെ ഫേസ് 2 ആയ വിതരണശൃംഖല സ്ഥാപിക്കലും ചെറിയമുണ്ടം പഞ്ചായത്തിലെ കണക്ഷൻ നൽകലും പ്രവൃത്തിയുടെ Tendered PAC-യേക്കാൾ അധികരിച്ച നിരക്കിലുള്ള ദർഘാസ് അംഗീകരിക്കുന്നത്.

തീരുമാനം : കുറിഷിലെ നിർദ്ദേശം അംഗീകരിച്ചു.

(ഒഷ്) പിണറായി വിജയൻ മുഖ്യമന്ത്രി

(ശരിഷകർഷ്)

ശാരഭ മുരളീധരൻ

ചീഫ് സെക്രട്ടറി

അഡീഷണൽ ചീഫ് സെക്രട്ടറി, ജലവിഭവ വകുഷ്.

US(C)
P1. Putup Go
Speniery

# GOVERNMENT OF KERALA (SRI. PINARAYI VIJAYAN MINISTRY) NOTE FOR THE COUNCIL OF MINISTERS

1.	File No.	WS-C3/546/2024-WRD
2.		Water Resources (Water Supply-C) Department
3.	Subject	Approval of tender for the JJM work WSS to Tanur Municipality and adjoining 4 Panchayaths – Phase II – Laying Distribution network and providing Household connections in Cheriyamundam panchayaths pipeline work – Reg.
4.	Date of Chief Minister's Order for placing before the Council	29/12/2024
5.	(i) Does the case involve financial commitments/implications	Yes
	(ii) If the answer to the above is in the affirmative, whether Finance Department has been consulted and their remarks incorporated in the Council Note.	Yes
6.	Are any other Departments concerned with the case and if so, have they been consulted and their remarks incorporated in the Note for the Council.	No
7.	Name of Special Secretary who submitted the Draft Note	Sri.Sajikumar J.
8.	Name of Additional Chief Secretary who approved the Draft Note	Sri.Bishwanath Sinha
9.	Date of approval of the Draft Note for the Council by the Additional Chief Secretary	1 03/01/2025
10	Name of Chief Secretary who approved the Draft Note	Smt. Sarada Muraleedharan
11	Date of approval of the Draft Note for the Council by the Chief Secretary.	07/01/2025
12	Name of Minister who approved the Draft Note.	Sri.Roshy Augustine
1.	Date of approval of the Draft Note for the council by the Minister	13/01/2025
1	Date of submission of fair copies	13/01/2025
!	Date of Decision by the Council of Ministers	
1	6 No. and date of G.O /letter communicating the decision	

#### NOTE FOR THE COUNCIL OF MINISTERS

This note is related to the matter of granting permission to the Managing Director, Kerala Water Authority for approving the Tender for an amount exceeding 40% of the approved TPAC of Rs.31,35,59,041/- for the work of laying distribution network and providing household connection in Cheriyamundam Panchayath as part of second phase of WSS for Tanur Municipality and adjoining Panchayaths implemented by Jal Jeevan Mission.

- 2. Vide G.O.(Rt)No.489/2021/WRD Dated 18/09/2021 Administrative Sanction was accorded for the second phase of WSS for Tanur Municipality and adjoining Panchayaths under Jal Jeevan Mission for an amount of Rs.3,428 lakhs. Technical sanction was accorded for an amount of Rs.2976 lakhs.
- 3. The Superintending Engineer, PH Circle, Malappuram invited tender for this package in December, 2021 and was cancelled due to insufficient qualified bidders. The project was retendered in March, 2022 and submitted to Government, as the bid from the lowest bidder exceeded the Tendered PAC by 52%. After examining the case, the Hon'ble Chief Minister ordered on 21/11/2022 to place the matter before the Council of Ministers. But after further scrutiny the Hon'ble Chief Minister ordered to retender the work and

directed Managing Director, Kerala Water Authority to cancel the tender, since the quoted amount surpassed the permissible limits. The Superintending Engineer, P H Circle Malappuram cancelled the tender, recasted the estimate and invited tenders. But this tender was cancelled due to nonparticipation of bidders. Then the package was retendered.

4) In response to the tender call, one offer was received from the bidder, M/s.Midland Engineering and Contracting Company. The Special Technical Committee headed by The Chief Engineer (Northern Region) held a meeting on 09.08.2024 evaluated the tender in detail and decided to pre-qualify the bidder.

TPAC amount- ₹ 31,35,59,041/Quoted amount- ₹ 46,40,18,343.26 (which is 47.98% above TPAC)

5) The Superintending Engineer negotiated with the bidder to seek a reduction in the excessively quoted rates, aiming to bring them within the permissible limits of the DSR plus a 10% tolerance, or LMR, whichever is lower, utilizing the PRICE-3 Contractor Portal. However, the sole bidder has conveyed through PRICE-3 their reluctance to lower the quoted amount. Since the quoted amount being high, the Tender committee convened on 8.10.2024 decided to re-negotiate with the lowest bidder. The bidder reduced the quoted amount to ₹ 43,89,82 654/- which is 40% above the TPAC.

Comparison Statement is given below

## Quoted amount- Rs.43,89,82,654/-

		Amount	Percentage above
Tendered PAC		Rs.31,35,59,041/-	40%
Current 'amount	SoR+10%	Rs.34,49,44,589/-	27.26%
LMR PAC	•	Rs.35,57,99,244/-	23.38%

## 6) According to GO(P)No.16/2017/Fin dated 06/02/2017

"The Maximum admissible tender excess shall be limited either to the quoted rate of the lowest bidder or local market rates or current DSR plus 10% tolerance limit whichever is less."

- 7) The common transmission lines from existing 44LL OHSR in Cheriyamundam Panchayath for these areas are encompassed within this tender. The contracts for the Ponmundam and Tanalur Panchayaths have already been awarded and are currently in progress in which 1030 HTC's and 2420 HTC's are provided, respectively. The production components of this scheme are completed under KIIFB. Timely completion of this work is crucial for the commissioning of this major water supply scheme under KIIFB, which serves the Tanur Municipality and the four adjoining Grama Panchayaths.
- 8) The Chief Engineer, Northern Region noted that the narrowness of the roads where the pipes are to be installed, the rocky terrain, and the high material costs are contributing factors to the elevated quote. Additionally, the Chief

Engineer indicated that there is little likelihood of receiving a more favorable offer if the project were to be re-tendered.

- 9) Hence considering the above facts and also the importance for the timely completion of the project, M.D. requests to consider and approve the single bid received.
- 10) It may please be noted that as per the amended JJM guidelines " all schemes sanctioned under JJM shall be implemented without cost and time over run. In case of any cost escalation beyond the approved cost, it will have to be borne by the concerned state and UTs with legislature and no additional expenditure out of resources available under JJM will be permitted. The "approved cost" for this purpose shall be the cost as discovered through an open, transparent and competitive bidding process as per prevailing rules. Resources available under the JJM can be utilized to the extent of such approved costs. However, wherever such "approved cost" is more than the estimated cost at which the tender for a project or a scheme was invited, approval by the head of the Apex Committee of the State Water and Sanitation Mission headed by the Chief Secretary, shall be taken before the award of the work." In the SWSM apex committee meeting held on 29/09/2023, it was decided to give permission to award the works in tender excess cases as per the prevailing orders subject to ratification in the subsequent SWSM Apex committee meeting.
  - 11) The Finance Department opined as follows in the matter.
- "Administrative Department is informed that in case AD/KWA feel that there will be no change in estimate amount even after reworking the estimate and no scope in getting a better response even on recall of tenders, then the single bid of M/s.Midland Engineering and Contracting Company, Door No.592

A, 592B. Varikkodan Office Building, Valiyavaramba Road Down Hill Malappuram at his negotiated quoted amount of Rs. 43,89,82,654/- which is 40% above TPAC of Rs.31,35,59,041/-, obtained during re-tendering the work after recasting the estimate shall be placed before Council of Ministers for getting approval, with full justification, however after making an earnest effort to bring the bid amount to justified amount based on LMR.

This has the approval of Hon'ble Minister (Finance)."

- 12) As remarked by Finance Department further negotiation were held with M/s.Midland Engineering and Contracting Company and requested them to consider carrying out the work at the LMR amount of Rs. 35,57,99,244.08. But the company expressed their inability to lower their already negotiated amount of Rs.43,89,82,654/- citing financial, technical and site-specific aspects.
  - 13) Hon'ble Minister (WRD), opined as follows;
- " 2021-ൽ ഭരണ അന്മതി നൽകി നടപടികൾ ആരംഭിച്ച ഈ പ്രവൃത്തി നാളിഇവരെ നടപ്പിലാക്കാൻ കഴിഞ്ഞിട്ടില്ല എന്നത് കണക്കിലെടുള്ളം ഈ പ്രസ്തൃത പദ്ധതിയുടെ നടത്തിപ്പിൽ നേരിടേണ്ടി വരുന്ന പ്രത്യേക പ്രശ്നങ്ങൾ കണക്കിലെടുള്ളം 2022-ൽ 39.75 കോടി രൂപ കാട്ട് ചെയ്ത ഈ കേസിൽ ഇപ്പോൾ 43.79 കോടി രൂപയാണ് ചെലവ് വരുന്നത് എന്നത് കണക്കിലെടുള്ളം ഇനിയും ദർഘാസ് വിളിക്കുന്നത് ചെലവ് കൂട്ടാനേ കാരണമാക്ര."

14) When the file was circulated, Hon'ble Chief Minister has ordered to place the matter before the Council of Ministers.

## Point for decision

Whether permission may be given to Managing Director, Kerala Water Authority for the approval of the Tender quoted by M/s.Midland Engineering and Contracting Company at Rs.43,89,82,654/- which is 40% above the approved TPAC of Rs.31,35,59,041/- for providing distribution network and household connection in Cheriyamundam Panchayath, Phase 2 of Comprehensive Water Supply Scheme to Tanur Cheriyamundam Panchayath under Jal Jeevan Mission?

# കേരള സർക്കാർ [ശ്രീ പിണറായി വിജയൻ മന്ത്രിസഭ] മന്ത്രിസഭാ യോഗത്തിനുളള കുറിപ്പ്

; . a	D(D)(00 (1)(1)(0	ജവി–സി3/546/2022–ജവിവ
· : C	uകപ്പ്	ജലവിഭവ (ജലവിതരണ–സി) വകപ്പ്
	വിഷയം	ജൽജീവൻമിഷൻ മുഖേന നടപ്പിലാക്കുന്ന താന്തർ മുനിസിപ്പാലിറ്റിയ്ക്കം സമീപ പഞ്ചായത്തുകൾക്കും വേണ്ടിയുള്ള കടിവെള്ള പദ്ധതിയുടെ ഫേസ് 2 ആയ വിതരണശൃംഖല സ്ഥാപിക്കലും ചെറിയമുണ്ടം പഞ്ചായത്തിലെ കണക്ഷൻ നൽകലും പ്രവൃത്തിയുടെ Tendered PAC യേക്കാൾ അധികരിച്ച നിരക്കിലുള്ള ദർഘാസ് അംഗീകരിക്കുന്നത് - സംബന്ധിച്ച്
4 +	മന്ത്രിസഭാ യോഗത്തിൽ സമർപ്പിക്കാനുളള മുഖ്യമന്ത്രിയുടെ ഉത്തരവ് തീയതി	29.12.2024
- 1	(i)ഇത് സാമ്പത്തിക ബാദ്ധ്യതയുളളതാണോ?	അതെ
1	(ii)സാമ്പത്തിക ബാദ്ധ്യതയുളളതാണെങ്കിൽ ധനകാര്യവകപ്പുമായി ആലോചിച്ചിട്ടുണ്ടോ, ഉണ്ടെങ്കിൽ അവത്രടെ അഭിപ്രായം മന്ത്രിസഭായോ–ഗത്തിനുളള കറിപ്പിൽ ഉൾക്കൊളളിച്ചിട്ടുണ്ടോ.	, <u>-</u>
6	മറ്റേതെങ്കിലും വകപ്പമായി ആലോചിച്ചിട്ടുണ്ടോ? ഉണ്ടെങ്കിൽ അവതടെ അഭിപ്രായം മന്ത്രിസഭാ യോഗത്തിനുളള കറിപ്പിൽ ഉൾക്കൊളളിച്ചിട്ടുണ്ടോ? കറിപ്പ് സമർപ്പിച്ച സ്റ്റെഷ്യൽ സെക്രട്ടറിയുടെ പേര്	ഇല്ല L ശ്രീ.സജികമാർ ജെ.
8	കുറിപ്പ് അംഗീകരിച്ച അഡീഷണൽ ചീപ സെക്രട്ടറിയുടെ പേര്	് ശ്രീ.ബിശ്വനാഥ് സിൻഹ
9	മന്ത്രിസഭയ്ക്കളള കരട് കുറിപ്പ് അഡീഷണൽ ചീപ സെക്രട്ടറി അംഗീകരിച്ച തീയതി	
10		ശ്രീമതി.ശാരദ മുരളീധരൻ
. 11		റി 07/01/2025
12	കുറിപ്പ് അംഗീകരിച്ച മന്ത്രിയുടെ പേര്	ശ്രീ.റോഷി അഗസ്റ്റിൻ
13	- i	ച്ച <sup>്</sup> 13/01/2025
14	കറിപ്പിന്റെ പകർപ്പകൾ സമർപ്പിച്ച തീയതി	13/01/2025
15		19
16	െ തീരുമാനം പുറപ്പെടുവിച്ച സർക്കാർ ഉത്തര കത്തിന്റെ നമ്പറും തീയതിയും	വ്/ ,

## മന്ത്രിസഭായോഗത്തിനുള്ള കറിപ്പ്

ജൽജീവൻമിഷൻ മുഖേന നടപ്പാക്കുന്ന താന്റർ നഗരസഭയ്ക്കം സമീപ പഞ്ചായത്തകൾക്കുമുള്ള കടിവെള്ള പദ്ധതിയുടെ രണ്ടാംഘട്ടമായ ചെറിയമുണ്ടം പഞ്ചായത്തിൽ വിതരണ ശൃംഖല സ്ഥാപിക്കുകയും കണക്ഷൻ നൽകകയും ചെയ്യുന്ന പ്രവൃത്തിക്ക് അംഗീക്കത പി.എ.സി.യായ 31,35,59,041/– രൂപയേക്കാൾ 40% അധികരിച്ച ഇകയ്ക്ക് ടെണ്ടർ അംഗീകരിക്കാൻ കേരള വാട്ടർ അതോറിറ്റി, മാനേജിങ് ഡയറക്ടർക്ക് അന്മമതി നൽകുന്ന വിഷയമാണ് ഈ കറിപ്പിൽ പ്രതിപാദിക്കുന്നത്.

- 2) 18/09/2021 ലെ ജി.ഒ. (ആർ.ടി.)നം. 489/2021/ജവിവ പ്രകാരം ജലജീവൻമിഷൻ പദ്ധതിയിൽ ഉൾപ്പെടുത്തി താന്തർ മുനിസിപ്പാലിറ്റിയ്ക്കം 4 സമീപ പഞ്ചായത്തുകൾക്കുമുള്ള കടിവെള്ള പദ്ധതിയുടെ രണ്ടാംഘട്ട പ്രവൃത്തിക്ക് 3428 ലക്ഷം ത്രപയുടെ ഭരണാന്മതി നൽകിയിട്ടുണ്ട്. ടി പ്രവൃത്തിക്ക് 2976 ലക്ഷം ത്രപയുടെ സാങ്കേതിക അന്മതിയും നൽകിയിട്ടുണ്ട്.
- 3) 2021 ഡിസംബറിൽ ഈ പാക്കേജിനായി സൂപ്രണ്ടിംഗ് എഞ്ചിനീയർ, പി.എച്ച്. സർക്കിൾ, മലപ്പറം ടെണ്ടർ ക്ഷണിച്ചു. മതിയായ യോഗ്യതയുള്ള കരാറുകാരാരും പങ്കെടുക്കാത്തതിനാൽ ടെണ്ടർ റദ്ദാക്കുകയും 2022 മാർച്ചിൽ വീണ്ടും ടെണ്ടർ ചെയ്യുകയും ഏറ്റവും കറഞ്ഞ ഇക ക്വാട്ട് ചെയ്തത് ടി.പി.എ.സി.യേക്കാൾ 52% കൂടുതലായതിനാൽ സർക്കാർ അംഗീകാരത്തിനായി മാനേജിംഗ് ഡയറക്ടർ, കേരള വാട്ടർ അതോറിറ്റി സമർപ്പിക്കുകയും ഉണ്ടായി. സർക്കാർ അത് പരിശോധിക്കുകയും വിഷയം മന്ത്രിസഭയുടെ പരിഗണനയ്ക്ക് സമർപ്പിക്കുവാൻ 21/11/2022-ന് ബഹു.മുഖ്യമന്ത്രി ഉത്തരവായഇമാണ്. എന്നാൽ

ഇടർ പരിശോധനയെത്തുടർന്ന് റീടെണ്ടർ ചെയ്യവാൻ ബഹു.മുഖ്യമന്ത്രി ഉത്തരവിടുകയും ടെണ്ടർ റദ്ദാക്കാൻ കേരള വാട്ടർ അതോറിറ്റി മാനേജിംഗ് ഡയറക്ടർക്ക് നിർദ്ദേശം നൽകകയും ചെയ്തു. ഇതേ ഇടർന്ന് സൂപ്രണ്ടിംഗ് എഞ്ചിനീയർ ടെണ്ടർ റദ്ദാക്കുകയും എസ്റ്റിമേറ്റ് റീകാസ്റ്റ് ചെയ്ത് വീണ്ടും ടെണ്ടർ ക്ഷണിക്കുകയും ചെയ്തു. എന്നാൽ കരാറുകാരുടെ അഭാവം മൂലം ടെണ്ടർ റദ്ദാക്കി വീണ്ടും ടെണ്ടർ ചെയ്തു. M/s. മിഡ് ലാൻഡ് എഞ്ചിനീയറിംഗ് ആന്റ് കോൺട്രാക്കിംഗ് കമ്പനിയിൽ നിന്ന് ഒരു ദർഘാസ് ലഭിക്കുകയുണ്ടായി.

TPAC ഇക - 31,35,59,041/- രൂപ

ക്വാട്ട് ചെയ്ത ഇക് – 46,40,18,343.26 ത്രപ (TPAC യേക്കാൾ 47.98% കൂടുതലാണ്)

- 4) 09/08/2024 ന് ചീഫ് എഞ്ചിനീയറുടെ (ഉത്തര മേഖല) നേതൃത്വത്തിലുള്ള പ്രത്യേക സാങ്കേതിക സമിതി ലഭിച്ച ദർഘാസ് വിശദമായി വിലയിരുത്തുകയും കോൺട്രാകുറെ പ്രീക്വാളിഫൈ ചെയ്യാൻ തീരുമാനിക്കുകയും ചെയ്യു.
- 5) DSR + 10% tolerance അല്ലെങ്കിൽ LMR ഏതാണോ കറവ് അതിലേക്ക് കാാട്ട് ചെയ്ത ഇക കറച്ചുകൊണ്ട് വരാൻ ലക്ഷ്യമിട്ട് PRICE 3 പോർട്ടൽ ഉപയോഗിച്ച് സൂപ്രണ്ടിംഗ് എഞ്ചിനീയർ കോൺടാക്കറ്റമായി ചർച്ച നടത്തി. എന്നാൽ കാാട്ട് ചെയ്ത ഇകയിൽ കറവ് വരുത്തുന്നതിന് താല്പര്യമില്ലായെന്ന് കോൺടാക്ടർ അറിയിച്ചു. കാാട്ട് ചെയ്ത ഇക കട്ടതലായതിനാൽ 08 10/2024 ന് ചേർന്ന ടെണ്ടർ കമ്മിറ്റി കോൺടാക്ടറുമായി ചർച്ച നടത്തുകയും കാാട്ട് ചെയ്ത ഇക 43,89,82 654/- രൂപയായി കറയ്ക്കകയും ചെയ്തു. എങ്കിലും പ്രസ്തത ഇക TPAC യേക്കാൾ 40% കുടുതലാണ്.

Comparison Statement ചുവട്ടെ ചേർക്കുന്നു.

#### Quoted amount - Rs.43,89,82,654/-

1	Amount	Percentage above
Tendered PAC	Rs.31,35,59,041/-	40%
Current SoR+10% amount	Rs.34,49,44,589/-	27.26%
LMR PAC .	Rs.35,57,99,244.08	23.38%

6) 06/02/2017 ലെ സ.ഉ.(അച്ചടി)നം.16/2017/ധന ഉത്തരവിലെ വ്യവസ്ഥ താഴെപ്പറയുന്നു.

"The Maximum admissible tender excess shall be limited either to the quoted rate of the lowest bidder or local market rates or current DSR plus 10% tolerance limit whichever is less."

- 7) ചെറിയമുണ്ടം പഞ്ചായത്തിലെ നിലവിലുള്ള 44 ലക്ഷം ലിറ്റർ OHSR ൽ നിന്നുള്ള പോതുവായ വിതരണ ലൈനുകൾ ഈ പ്രവൃത്തിയിൽ ഉൾപ്പെടുന്നു. പൊൻമുണ്ടം, താനാളൂർ പഞ്ചായത്തുകളുടെ കരാറുകൾ ഇതിനകം നൽകി കഴിഞ്ഞു. നിലവിൽ യഥാക്രമം 1030 കണക്ഷനും 2420 കണക്ഷനും നൽകി പ്രവൃത്തികൾ പുരോഗമിക്കുകയാണ്. ഈ പദ്ധതിയുടെ ഉൽപാദനഘടകങ്ങൾ കിഫ്ബി ഫണ്ട് മുഖേനയാണ് പൂർത്തിയാക്കിയിരിക്കുന്നത്. താന്തുർ മുനിസിപ്പാലിറ്റിയിലേക്കും സമീപ നാല് പഞ്ചായത്തുകളിലേക്കുമുള്ള കിഫ്ബി സഹായത്തോടെയുള്ള ജലവിതരണ പദ്ധതി കമ്മീഷൻ ചെയ്യുന്നതിന് ഈ പ്രവൃത്തി സമയബന്ധിതമായി പൂർത്തീകരിക്കേണ്ടതുണ്ട്.
- 8) പൈപ്പകൾ സ്ഥാപിക്കേണ്ട റോഡുകളടെ വീതിക്കുറവും റോഡില്പടെ പെപ്പിടുവാനുള്ള ബ്ബദ്ധിമുട്ടം ഉയർന്ന മെറ്റീരിയൽ ചെലവുമാണ് പ്രവൃത്തിയുടെ കാട്ട് ചെയ്ത മ്മക കൂടുവാനുള്ള കാരണമെന്ന് ഉത്തരമേഖല എഞ്ചിനീയർ ച്ചണ്ടികാട്ടിയിട്ടണ്ട്. ക്ടാതെ പ്രവ്വത്തി വീണ്ടും ടെണ്ടർ ചെയ്യുകയാണെങ്കിൽ കൂടുതൽ അനുകൂല ഓഫർ ലഭിക്കുവാനുള്ള സാധൃത കുറവാണെന്നും

ചീഫ് എഞ്ചിനീയർ റിപ്പോർട്ട് ചെയ്തിട്ടുണ്ട്. സമയബന്ധിതമായി പരിഗണിച്ച്, ്പ്രവൃത്തി 9. മേൽ സ്ഥഹചര്യം കരാർ അംഗീകരിക്കുന്നതിനുള്ള ലഭിച്ച അനമതി പൂർത്തീയാക്കുന്നതിനായി ഏക ലഭ്യമാക്കണമെന്ന് കേരള വാട്ടർ അതോറിറ്റി മാനേജിംഗ് ഡയറക്ടർ അഭ്യർത്ഥിച്ചു. 10) ഭേദഗതി ചെയ്ത ജൽ ജീവൻ മിഷൻ മാർഗ്ഗനിർദ്ദേശങ്ങൾ അനുസരിച്ച് ജൽ ജീവൻ മിഷന് കീഴിൽ അനുവദിച്ചിട്ടുള്ള എല്ലാ സ്കീമുകളും ചെലവ് അധികരിക്കാതെയും ചെലവ് അംഗീകൃത ചെലവിനപ്പറം നടപ്പിലാക്കേണ്ടതാണ്. സമയപരിധിയ്ക്കുള്ളിലും വർദ്ധിച്ചാൽ അത് ബന്ധപ്പെട്ട സംസ്ഥാനങ്ങളം കേന്ദ്ര ഭരണപ്രദേശങ്ങളം വഹിക്കേണ്ടി വത്രം. കൂടാതെ ജൽ ജീവൻ മിഷന് കീഴിൽ ലഭ്യമായ ഫണ്ടിൽ നിന്നും അധിക ചെലവ്വകൾ അനുവദിക്കില്ല. നിലവിലുള്ള നിയമങ്ങൾക്ക് അനസ്തതമായി സുതാര്യവും മത്സരപരവുമായ ലേലത്തിലൂടെ കണ്ടെത്തുന്ന ചെലവാണ് അംഗീകൃത ചെലവ്. ജൽ ജീവൻ മിഷന് കീഴിൽ അംഗീകൃത പരിധി ചെലവുകളുടെ വരെ അത്തരം ഫണ്ട് ലഭൃമായ ഉപയോഗിക്കാവുന്നതാണ്. എന്നിരുന്നാലും അത്തരം അംഗീകൃത ചെലവ് ഒരു പ്രോജക്ലിനോ സ്കീമിനോ ടെണ്ടർ ക്ഷണിച്ച എസ്റ്റിമേറ്റ് ഇകയേക്കാൾ കൂടുതലാണെങ്കിൽ സെക്രട്ടറിയുടെ നേതൃത്വത്തിലുള്ള സംസ്ഥാന ജലശുചിത്വമിഷന്റെ അപ്പക്സ് കമ്മിറ്റിയുടെ 20/09/2023 ചേർന്ന ൽ സംസ്ഥാന അംഗീകാരം ഉണ്ടായിരിക്കേണ്ടതാണ്. ജലശുചിത്വമിഷന്റെ അപ്പക്സ് കമ്മിറ്റി യോഗ്നത്തിൽ Tender Excess കേസുകളിൽ പ്രവൃത്തി ഉത്തരവ്, നിലവിലുള്ള ഉത്തരവുകൾ പ്രകാരം നൽകാവുന്നതും തുടർന്നുവരുന്ന സംസ്ഥാന കമ്മിറ്റി സാധൃകരിക്കാമെന്ന് ്രയോഗത്തിൽ ആയത് ജലശുചിത്വമിഷന്റെ അപ്പക്സ് തീരുമാനിക്കുകയും ചെയ്തിട്ടുണ്ട്.

11) ഈ വിഷയം സംബന്ധിച്ച് ധനകാര്യവകപ്പ് ച്ചവടെ പറയുന്ന അഭിപ്രായം രേഖപ്പെടുത്തിയിട്ടുണ്ട്.

"Administrative Department is informed that in case AD/KWA feel that there will be no change in estimate amount even after reworking the estimate and no scope in getting a better response even on recall of tenders, then the single bid of M/s Midland Engineering and Contracting Company, Door No.592 A, 592B. Varikkodan Office Building, Valiyavaramba Road Down Hill Malappuram at his negotiated quoted amount of Rs. 43,89,82,654/- which is 40% above TPAC of Rs.31,35,59,041/-, obtained during re-tendering the work after recasting the estimate shall be placed before Council of Ministers for getting approval, with full justification, however after making an earnest effort to bring the bid amount to justified amount based on LMR.

This has the approval of Hon'ble Minister (Finance)."

- 12) ധനകാര്യവകപ്പ് അഭിപ്രായപ്പെട്ട പ്രകാരം LMR ഇകയായ 35,57,99,244.08 ത്രപയ്ക്ക് പ്രവൃത്തി ചെയ്യമോയെന്നറിയാൻ കോൺടാക്ടറുമായി നെഗോഷിയേറ്റ് ചെയ്തു. എന്നാൽ ടിയാൻ ദർഘാസ് വച്ച ഇക ഇതിനകം തന്നെ നെഗോസിയേഷൻ കഴിഞ്ഞ ഇക ആയതിനാൽ 43,89,82,654/- രൂപയേക്കാൾ കുറച്ച് പ്രവൃത്തി ഏറ്റെടുക്കാൻ കഴിയില്ല എന്നറിയിച്ചിട്ടുണ്ട്.
- 13) ഫയൽ ബ<u>ം</u>.ജലവിഭവ വകപ്പ് മന്ത്രിക്ക് സമർപ്പിച്ചപ്പോൾ ഇപ്രകാരം അഭിപ്രായപ്പെട്ടു.
- " 2021-ൽ ഭരണ അന്മതി നൽകി നടപടികൾ ആരംഭിച്ച ഈ പ്രവൃത്തി നാളിഇവരെ നടപ്പിലാക്കാൻ കഴിഞ്ഞിട്ടില്ല എന്നത് കണക്കിലെടുത്തും ഈ പ്രസ്തൃത പദ്ധതിയുടെ നടത്തിപ്പിൽ നേരിടേണ്ടി വരുന്ന പ്രത്യേക പ്രശ്നങ്ങൾ കണക്കിലെടുത്തും 2022-ൽ 39.75 കോടി രൂപ കാട്ട് ചെയ്ത ഈ കേസിൽ ഇപ്പോൾ 43.79 കോടി രൂപയാണ് ചെലവ് വരുന്നത് എന്നത് കണക്കിലെടുത്തും ഇനിയും ദർഘാസ് വിളിക്കുന്നത് ചെലവ് കൂട്ടാനേ കാരണമാക്ര."

14) ഫയൽ ബ<u>ഹ</u>.മുഖ്യമന്ത്രിക്ക് ചംക്രമണം ചെയ്തപ്പോൾ ഇക്കാര്യം മന്ത്രിസഭയുടെ പരിഗണനയ്ക്ക് സമർപ്പിക്കുവാൻ ഉത്തരവായി.

## തീരുമാനിക്കേണ്ട സംഗതി

ജലജീവൻമിഷൻ പദ്ധതിക്ക് കീഴിലുള്ള താന്തർ ചെറിയമുണ്ടം പഞ്ചായത്തിലേക്കുള്ള സമഗ്ര കടിവെള്ള പദ്ധതിയുടെ ഫേസ് 2 ചെറിയമുണ്ടം പഞ്ചായത്തിൽ വിതരണ ശൃംഖലയും കണക്ഷനും നൽകുന്ന പ്രവൃത്തിക്ക്, അംഗീകൃത TPAC യായ 31,35,59,041/- ത്രപയേക്കാൾ 40% അധികരിച്ച നിരക്കായ 43,89,82,654/- ത്രപയ്ക്ക് M/s.മിഡ്ലാൻഡ് എഞ്ചിനീയറിംഗ് & കോൺട്രാക്ടിംഗ് കമ്പനി കാട്ട് ചെയ്ത ദർഘാസ് അംഗീകരിക്കാൻ കേരളാ വാട്ടർ അതോറിറ്റി മാനേജിംഗ് ഡയറക്ടർക്ക് അന്മതി നൽകാമോ?